Purchase Mandate are assumed to be insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of
computing the financial effects,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 55,461,640 Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate:

(a) by way of Market Purchase made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital and held as
Treasury Shares;

(b) by way of Market Purchase made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital and cancelled;

(c) by way of Off-Market Purchase made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital and held
as Treasury Shares; and

(d) by way of Off-Market Purchase made partially out of profits, with the balance out of capital and
cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2020 are set out below:

(a) Market Purchases of 55,461,640 Shares representing 10.0% of such issued Shares made partially out of
profits, with the balance out of capital and held as Treasury Shares.

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 31 December 2020

Share Capital 44,961 44,961 44,961 44,961
Reserves (337) (337) – –
Retained earnings 56,595 56,595 7,429 7,429
Non-controlling interests 254 254 – –
Treasury shares (350) (40,124) (350) (40,124)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 101,123 61,349 52,040 12,266

NTA(1) 85,140 45,366 52,039 12,265
Current Assets 101,180 61,406 51,595 11,821
Current Liabilities 116,405 116,405 556 556
Total Borrowings 13,718 13,718 – –
Cash and Cash Equivalents(2) 76,352 36,578 9,390 9,390
Number of Shares (‘000) 554,616 499,155 554,616 499,155

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(3) (cents) 15.35 9.09 9.38 2.46
Basic EPS(4)(5) (cents) 1.76 1.95 1.18 1.31
Current Ratio (times) 0.87 0.53 92.8 21.26
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.14 0.22 – –

Notes:
(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.
(2) Assuming that the cash utilised for the Share Purchase comprises S$42.0 million of cash from repayment of a loan by a subsidiary to

the Company.
(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.
(4) Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number

of Shares during FY2020.
(5) Based on the total number of 554,616,400 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) before the Share Purchase as at the Latest

Practicable Date and 499,154,760 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after the Share Purchase.
(6) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(b) Market Purchases of 55,461,640 Shares representing 10.0% of such issued Shares made partially out of
profits, with the balance out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 31 December 2020

Share Capital 44,961 12,616 44,961 12,616
Reserves (337) (337) – –
Retained earnings 56,595 49,166 7,429 –
Non-controlling interests 254 254 – –
Treasury shares (350) (350) (350) (350)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 101,123 61,349 52,040 12,266

NTA(1) 85,140 45,366 52,039 12,265
Current Assets 101,180 61,406 51,595 11,821
Current Liabilities 116,405 116,405 556 556
Total Borrowings 13,718 13,718 – –
Cash and Cash Equivalents(2) 76,352 36,578 9,390 9,390
Number of Shares (‘000) 554,616 499,155 554,616 499,155

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(3) (cents) 15.35 9.09 9.38 2.46
Basic EPS(4)(5) (cents) 1.76 1.95 1.18 1.31
Current Ratio (times) 0.87 0.53 92.8 21.26
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.14 0.22 – –

Notes:
(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.
(2) Assuming that the cash utilised for the Share Purchase comprises S$42.0 million of cash from repayment of a loan by a subsidiary to

the Company.
(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.
(4) Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number

of Shares during FY2020.
(5) Based on the total number of 554,616,400 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) before the Share Purchase as at the Latest

Practicable Date and 499,154,760 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after the Share Purchase.
(6) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(c) Off-Market Purchases of 55,461,640 Shares representing 10.0% of such issued Shares made partially out
of profits, with balance out of capital and held as Treasury Shares.

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 31 December 2020

Share Capital 44,961 44,961 44,961 44,961
Reserves (337) (337) – –
Retained earnings 56,595 56,595 7,429 7,429
Non-controlling interests 254 254 – –
Treasury shares (350) (42,018) (350) (42,018)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 101,123 59,455 52,040 10,372

NTA(1) 85,140 43,472 52,039 10,371
Current Assets 101,180 59,512 51,595 9,927
Current Liabilities 116,405 116,405 556 556
Total Borrowings 13,718 13,718 – –
Cash and Cash Equivalents(2) 76,352 34,684 9,390 9,390
Number of Shares (‘000) 554,616 499,155 554,616 499,155

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(3) (cents) 15.35 8.71 9.38 2.08
Basic EPS(4)(5) (cents) 1.76 1.95 1.18 1.31
Current Ratio (times) 0.87 0.51 92.8 17.85
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.14 0.23 – –

Notes:
(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.
(2) Assuming that the cash utilised for the Share Purchase comprises S$42.0 million of cash from repayment of a loan by a subsidiary to

the Company.
(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.
(4) Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number

of Shares during FY2020.
(5) Based on the total number of 554,616,400 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) before the Share Purchase as at the Latest

Practicable Date and 499,154,760 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after the Share Purchase.
(6) Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings divided by total shareholders’ equity.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(d) Off-Market Purchases of 55,461,640 Shares representing 10.0% of such issued Shares made partially out
of profits, with the balance out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 31 December 2020

Share Capital 44,961 10,722 44,961 10,722
Reserves (337) (337) – –
Retained earnings 56,595 49,166 7,429 –
Non-controlling interests 254 254 – –
Treasury shares (350) (350) (350) (350)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 101,123 59,455 52,040 10,372

NTA(1) 85,140 43,472 52,039 10,371
Current Assets 101,180 59,512 51,595 9,927
Current Liabilities 116,405 116,405 556 556
Total Borrowings 13,718 13,718 – –
Cash and Cash Equivalents(2) 76,352 34,684 9,390 9,390
Number of Shares (‘000) 554,616 499,155 554,616 499,155

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share(3) (cents) 15.35 8.71 9.38 2.08
Basic EPS(4)(5) (cents) 1.76 1.95 1.18 1.31
Current Ratio (times) 0.87 0.51 92.8 17.85
Gearing Ratio(6) (times) 0.14 0.23 – –

Notes:
(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.
(2) Assuming that the cash utilised for the Share Purchase comprises S$42.0 million of cash from repayment of a loan by a subsidiary to

the Company.
(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2020.
(4) Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) equals to net profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number